Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hennepin county; ambulances. The county board of Hennepin county may regulate the use of both public and private ambulances in such county. Such regulations may provide for the licensing of such vehicles providing for standards of operation including but not limited to requirements for equipment, sanitation, safety devices and such other requirements as the board may deem necessary.
- Sec. 2. The county board shall also have authority to license and regulate the drivers and attendants operating such ambulances and to enact reasonable rules and regulations providing for personal health and such other standards as the board may deem necessary.
- Sec. 3. The county board may impose reasonable yearly license fees not to exceed \$25 for each such vehicle, and not to exceed \$5 for each such operator or attendant. The fees for such licenses shall be paid into the general revenue fund of the county.
- Sec. 4. The county board is hereby authorized to make the necessary appropriations to carry out the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 754-H. F. No. 2363

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Hennepin county to the Westphal American Legion Post # 251. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Westphal Post #251. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the Westphal

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

American Legion Post #251, for such consideration as agreed upon, the state's interest to any or all of the following described lands in Hennepin county:

A parcel of land in the southwest quarter (SW 1/4) of section 5, township 29 north, range 24 west, being southwesterly of the southwesterly line of the Jefferson Highway and east of the east line of North France Avenue, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the east line of North France Avenue with the southwesterly line of Jefferson Highway, said point being distant 33 feet, east of the west line of said Section 5, and distant 476.91 feet north of the south line of said Section 5; thence south along the east line of said North France Avenue a distance of 150 feet; thence east at a right angle to the last described line a distance of 52.53 feet; thence northeasterly at an angle to the left from last described line of 38 degrees and 36 minutes a distance of 52.53 feet to a point in the southwesterly line of said Jefferson Highway (also known as West Broadway) said last mentioned point being 150 feet southeasterly from the point of beginning, being measured along the southwesterly line of said Jefferson Highway, thence northwesterly along the southwesterly line of said Jefferson Highway a distance of 150 feet to the place of beginning; containing 0.17 acres, more or less.

Sec. 2. The consideration received by the state for conveying the state's interest to the property described in section 1 shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the trunk highway fund.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 755—H. F. No. 2365

An act relating to wild animals; fees for certain licenses; authorizing purchase of exporting minnow dealer license and vehicle license by administrator or executor of licensee's estate or his widow; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 98.46, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 98.46, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Wild animals; license fees. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to residents only, shall be:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.